
TO 1st STAGE CONTACTOR COIL
3

TO 2nd STAGE CONTACTOR COIL
3

TO COMMON SIDE
CONTACTOR COILS

2

1234561

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

ELECTRONIC PRESSURE

INDEPENDENT CONTROLLER ETST5AW

CHASSIS WIRE

BLACK

RED

PURPLE

ORANGE

WHITE

SENSOR

DIFFERENTIAL

PRESSURE LO

HI

G
R
E
E
N

FV704SB

FV703SB

FV702SB

3

2

1

ETPR3FT

ETPR2FT

ETPR1FT

FV701SB

SEQ. NO.

0ETPR0FT

7

TO

BROWN

8

THERMOSTAT
PROFILE ELECTRONIC

2" SQUARE LOW

TOTAL AIR

AIRFLOW

4

ROOM
COLD

ENERGIZED
2nd STAGE

3rd STAGE
ENERGIZED

AIR

PLENUM

1st STAGE ENERGIZED
HOT WATER VALVE OR

6

5

SPACE TEMPERATURE
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(SYSTEM AIR SHUTDOWN)

SET BACK OPERATION.

APPLICABLE FOR NIGHT

THIS SEQUENCE IS NOT

NOTE:

S.P. - SETPOINT

MAXIMUM COOLING

ROOM
HOT

COLD AIR

This series of control sequences provides intermittent fan powered variable air volume control with up to
three stages of electric or hot water heat. As space temperature drops, primary airflow is reset from maximum
to minimum setpoint. As space temperature continues to drop, the unit fan is energized thus supplying plenum air
to the space. On a further drop in space temperature, heat is energized in stages to satisfy the load. Air
volume limits are located at the thermostat.

ENERGIZED 4° F BELOW SETPOINT

ENERGIZED 2° F BELOW SETPOINT

MAXIMUM 10 VA HOLDING COIL

ENCLOSURE-REFER TO HEATER WIRING DIAGRAM.
AND FAN RELAY ARE LOCATED IN HEATER 
IF ELECTRIC HEAT IS PROVIDED, TRANSFORMER

IF HOT WATER HEAT IS PROVIDED, REFER TO FAN
WIRING DIAGRAM FOR TRANSFORMER AND RELAY
WIRING, AND OTHER HIGH VOLTAGE WIRING.
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